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THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LESO AJ
HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA
HIGH COURT BUILDING, 2" FLOOR, CHAMBERS 2.17
C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002
PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001
TEL: +27 12 315 7451

16 June 2023

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE BEFORE JUDGE LESO

19 JUNE - 23 JUNE 2023

1. Kindly take note that the roll call will be on 19 June 2023(Monday) at 10HOO in

open court 6C.

2. Parties should ensure that all documents including draft orders and practice notes
are filed on Caselines by no later than Saturday 17 June 2023 close of business.

Practice notes should set out, amongst others, legal practitioners’ contact details

(names, email addresses and contact numbers).

3. Draft orders must be in both word and pdf and should contain the courts’ disclaimer,
Judge’s name (i.e. Leso AJ), manner of hearing and date of hearing. Hard copies of
Draft orders should also be handed up in open court.



4. Parties should ensure compliance with relevant directive pertaining to family court

matters.

5. Take note that uploading of documents on Caselines outside of the stipulated times

and without permission from the court will result in the matter being struck off the roll.

6. Introductions will be at 9nh30 in room 2.17
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LESO AJ
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CHAMBERS OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LESO (AJ)

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Office 2.12, High Court Building | +27 12 315-7451 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 19™ JUNE 2023

NUMBERS @ PARTIES

6.

13.

16.

17.

TAMSIN SHAWN WORT VS
BJORN FRANK DANIELS

SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL
PRACTICE COUNCIL VS
NAOMIE MARAIS

CONRAD ALEXANDER
STARBUCK PLUS ONE
Matter Not On CaseLines

MODISE TSASANYANE VS
RUBINA MOYO

THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS
NEWNET PROPERTIES (PTY)
LTD T/A SUNSHINE HOSPITAL
PLUS THREE OTHERS

Matter not on CaselLines

CASE NUMBERS

2023-050641
Family Court Matter

19/06/2023
2023-052466

2023-053456

38711/2022

2023-054138
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21.

22.

29.

35.

39.

40.

42.

43.

44.

MATSOEDIKANE MORAPEDI
CORNELIUS MUTLOANE VS
THE STANDARD BANK OF
SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED PLUS
ONE

GERHARDUS JACOBUS STEYN
PLUS FOUR OTHERS VS
PIETER WILLEM ADRIAAN
STEYN PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) LEZEL MARTIN
No documents on Caselines

DYLAN FENSHAM VS HELENE
FEREIRA FENSHAM PLUS ONE

NHLALENHLE CELANI NGWANE
VS MANTLE BROTHERS CC
PLUS TWO OTHERS

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
MEDICAL SCHEME VS
STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH
AFRICA LIMITED PLUS TWO
OTHERS

Matter Not On CaseLines

THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC PROSECUTION VS
LORETTE JOUBERT PLUS
SEVENTY OTHERS

JAN WILHELMUS DE LANGE

MMAUDU TRYPHINA
RAMANTSHANE PLUS ONE VS
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS TWO OTHERS

2023-055109

2023-051889

2023-056274

2023-056928

2023-023883

2023-057832

2023-028928

19/06/2023

2023-051739

2023-045357

22/06/2023



