

# THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LESO AJ HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA HIGH COURT BUILDING, 2<sup>nd</sup> FLOOR, CHAMBERS 2.17

C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002 PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001

TEL: +27 12 315 7451

16 June 2023

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

#### **URGENT COURT DIRECTIVE BEFORE JUDGE LESO**

### <u>19 JUNE – 23 JUNE 2023</u>

- 1. Kindly take note that the roll call will be on 19 June 2023(Monday) at 10H00 in open court 6C.
- Parties should ensure that all documents including draft orders and practice notes are filed on Caselines by no later than <u>Saturday 17 June 2023</u> close of business.
   Practice notes should set out, amongst others, legal practitioners' contact details (names, email addresses and contact numbers).
- Draft orders must be in both word and pdf and should contain the courts' disclaimer,
   Judge's name (i.e. Leso AJ), manner of hearing and date of hearing. Hard copies of
   Draft orders should also be handed up in open court.

- 4. Parties should ensure compliance with relevant directive pertaining to family court matters.
- 5. Take note that uploading of documents on Caselines outside of the stipulated times and without permission from the court will result in the matter being struck off the roll.
- 6. Introductions will be at 9h30 in room 2.17

LESO AJ



## CHAMBERS OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LESO (AJ)

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Office 2.12, High Court Building | +27 12 315-7451 | <a href="mailto:okomane@judiciary.org.za">okomane@judiciary.org.za</a>

## URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 19<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2023

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
6.	TAMSIN SHAWN WORT <b>VS</b> BJÓRN FRANK DANIELS	2023-050641 Family Court Matter
		19/06/2023
8.	SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL <b>VS</b> NAOMIE MARAIS	2023-052466
13.	CONRAD ALEXANDER STARBUCK PLUS ONE Matter Not On CaseLines	2023-053456
16.	MODISE TSASANYANE <b>VS</b> RUBINA MOYO	38711/2022
17.	THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND <b>VS</b> NEWNET PROPERTIES (PTY) LTD T/A SUNSHINE HOSPITAL PLUS THREE OTHERS Matter not on CaseLines	2023-054138

21.	MATSOEDIKANE MORAPEDI CORNELIUS MUTLOANE <b>VS</b> THE STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED PLUS ONE	2023-055109
22.	GERHARDUS JACOBUS STEYN PLUS FOUR OTHERS <b>VS</b> PIETER WILLEM ADRIAAN STEYN PLUS ONE	2023-051889
29.	(EX-PARTE) LEZEL MARTIN No documents on CaseLines	2023-056274
35.	DYLAN FENSHAM <b>VS</b> HELENE FEREIRA FENSHAM PLUS ONE	2023-056928
39.	NHLALENHLE CELANI NGWANE  VS MANTLE BROTHERS CC  PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-023883
40.	GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES MEDICAL SCHEME VS STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED PLUS TWO OTHERS Matter Not On CaseLines	2023-057832
42.	THE NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION <b>VS</b> LORETTE JOUBERT PLUS SEVENTY OTHERS	2023-028928 19/06/2023
43.	JAN WILHELMUS DE LANGE	2023-051739
44.	MMAUDU TRYPHINA RAMANTSHANE PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS TWO OTHERS	2023-045357 22/06/2023